Please be aware that an Important Notice and Disclaimer concerning availability, disclaimers, and use in
Critical applications of LSC products thereto appears at the end of this Data Sheet.
PIN A SSIGNMENT
1, 3, 4, 6 I/O Lines
5 VCC
2 Ground
SENSITIVE GATE TRIACS
SILLICON BIDIRECTIONAL THYSISTORS
TRIACS
16 AMPERES RMS
600V VOLTS
.
FEATURES
• Sensitive gate allows triggering by microcontrollers and
other
• Maximum values of IGT, VGT and IH specified for Ease
of Design
• On-state current rating of 15A RMS at 70°C
• Blocking voltage to 600V
• Uniform gate trigger current in three quadrants, Q1, Q2,
and Q3.
• Pb free package
MECHANICAL DATA
• Case material: Molded plastic
• Weight: 0.07 ounces, 2.0 grams
TO-220AB
TO-220AB
DIM. MIN. MAX
A 14.22 15.88
B 9.65 10.67
C 2.54 3.43
D 5.84 6.86
E 8.26 9.28
F -- 6.35
G 12.7 14.73
H 2.29 2.79
I 0.51 1.14
J 0.30 0.64
K 3.53Ø  4.09Ø
L 3.56 4.83
M 1.14 1.40
N 2.03 2.92
O 1.17 1.37
All dimensions in millimeter
PIN A SSIGNMENT
1 Main terminal 1
2 Main terminal 2
3 Gate
4 Main terminal 2
MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Ratings at 25°C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
PARAMETER SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Peak repetitive off-state voltage
( TJ = - 40 to 110°C, full sine wave, 50 to 60HZ, gate open, Note 1 )
VDRM
VRRM
600 V
On-stage RMS current ( full sine wave 50 to 60HZ, Tc = +70°C ) IT(RMS) 16 A
Peak non-repetitive surge current ( one full sine wave @ 60HZ, TJ = +25°C )
Preceded and followed by rated current
ITSM 120 A
Circuit fusing consideration ( t = 8.3ms) I
2
T 59 A
2
S
Peak gate current ( TC = +70°C, TP≦1.0us) PGM 20 W
Peak gate power ( TC = +70°C, t = 8.3ms) PG(AV) 0.5 W
Operating temperature range TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range TSTG -40 to +150 °C
Notes:
1. VDRM and VRRM for all types can be applied on a continuous basis. Blocking voltages shall not be tested with a
constant current source such that the voltage ratings of the devices are exceeded.
 REV.6, AUG-2020, KTXC22
T16M5T600B
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
PARAMETER SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Thermal resistance from junction to heatsink
RthJC
RthJA
2.0
62.5
°C/W
Maximum lead temperature for soldering purposes
(1/8” form case for 10 seconds)
TL 260 °C
OFF CHARACTERISTICS
PARAMETER SYMBOL MAX UNIT
Peak repetitive forward or reverse blocking current
( VAK = rated VDRM and VRRM, gate open)
TJ = 25°C
IDRM
IRRM
10 uA
TJ = 110°C 2.0 mA
ON CHARACTERISTICS
PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN. TYP. MAX UNIT
Peak forward on-state voltage
( ITM = ± 21A peak @ TP ≦ 2.0 ms, duty cycle ≦ 2%)
VTM -- -- 1.8 V
Gate trigger current ( VD = 12V, RL=100Ω)
IGT1
IGT2
IGT3
--
--
--
2.0
3.0
3.0
5.0 mA
Gate trigger voltage ( VD = 12V, RL=100Ω)
VGT1
VGT2
VGT3
0.45
0.45
0.45
0.62
0.20
0.65
1.5 V
Holding current ( VD = 12V,  IG= ±150mA,  gate open) IH1 -- 3.0 10 mA
Latching current ( VD = 24V, IG= 50mA)
IL1
IL2
IL3
--
--
--
5.0
10
5.0
15
20
15
mA
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN. TYP. UNIT
Critical rate of rise of off-stage voltage
( VAK = 67% rated VDRM , exponential waveform @ TJ = 150°C, gate open)
dv/dt 25 75 V/us
Rate of change of commutating current
( VD = 400V, 20V/us , TJ = 150°C )
di/dt(c) 8.0 10 A/ms
RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
T16M5T600B
All polarities are reference to MT1,
with in-phase signal ( using standard AC lines ) quadrants I and III are used.
RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
T16M5T600B
60
70
80
90
100
110
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
T
C
,
M
a
x
im
u
m
 a
llo
w
a
b
le
 c
a
s
e
 t
e
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
,°
C
IT(RMS), On-state current, A
FIG.1- RMS current derating
DC
180°
120°
30° and 60°
0
5
10
15
20
25
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
P
A
V
,
A
v
e
ra
g
e
 p
o
w
e
r
d
is
s
ip
a
ti
o
n
,
W
IT(RSM), On-state current, A
FIG.2- Maximum on-state power dissipation
90°C
120°C
180°C
DC
0.1
1
10
100
0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.50
I T
,
,
In
s
ta
n
ta
n
e
o
u
s
 o
n
-s
ta
te
 c
u
rr
e
n
t
VT, Instantaneous on-state voltage, V
FIG.3-  On-state characteristics
Max @ TJ = 110°C
0.01
0.1
1
0.1 1 10 100 1000 10000
I T
,
In
s
ta
n
ta
n
e
o
u
s
 o
n
-s
ta
te
 c
u
rr
e
n
t,
 A
VT, Instantaneous on-state voltage, V
FIG.4- On-state characteristics
ZthJC = RthC * r(t)
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
-40 -25 -10 5 20 35 50 65 80 95 110
I H
,
H
o
ld
 c
u
rr
e
n
t,
 m
A
TJ, Junction temperature, °C
FIG.5- Typical hold current versus junction
temperature
MT2 NEGATIVE
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
-40 -25 -10 5 20 35 50 65 80 95 110
I L
,
L
a
tc
h
in
g
 c
u
rr
e
n
t,
m
A
TJ, Junction temperature, °C
FIG.6- Typical latching current versus junction
temperature
Q3
RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
T16M5T600B
60°C
α = 30°
Max @ TJ = 25°C
Typ. @ TJ = 25°C
MT2 POSITIVE
Q1
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
-40 -25 -10 5 20 35 50 65 80 95 110
I G
T
,
G
a
te
 t
ri
g
g
e
r
c
u
rr
e
n
t,
 m
A
TJ, Junction temperature, °C
FIG.7-  Typical gate trigger current versus
junction temperature
Q1
Q3
Q2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
-40 -25 -10 5 20 35 50 65 80 95 110
V
G
T
,
G
a
te
 t
ri
g
g
e
r
v
o
lt
a
g
e
,
V
TJ, Junction temperature, °C
FIG.8 -  Typical gate trigger voltage versus
junction temperature
Q1 Q3
Q2
60
80
100
120
140
100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000
S
ta
ti
c
(V
/u
s
)
RGK, Gate-nt1 resistance(ohms)
FIG.9- Typical exponential static dv/dt versus
gate-MT1 resistance, MT2(+)
800V
VPK = 400V
600V
50
60
70
80
90
100
110
400 450 500 550 600 650 700 750 800
S
ta
ti
c
 d
v
/d
t(
V
/u
s
)
VPK, Peak voltage, V
FIG.10- Typical exponential static dv/dt versus
peak voltage, MT2(+)
RG - MT1 = 510 Ω
TJ = 100°C
110°C
120°C
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
110
100 105 110 115 120 125
S
ta
ti
c
 d
v
/d
t(
V
/u
s
)
TJ, Junction temperature, °C
FIG.11- Typical exponential static dv/dt versus
junction temperature, MT2(+)
RG - MT1 = 510 Ω
400V
600V
800V
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
180
400 450 500 550 600 650 700 750 800
S
ta
ti
c
 d
v
/d
t(
V
/u
s
)
VPK, Peak voltage, V
FIG.12- Typical exponential static dv/dt versus
peak voltage, MT2(-)
RG - MT1 = 510 Ω
TJ = 100°C
110°C
120°C
RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
T16M5T600B
0
50
100
150
200
100 105 110 115 120 125
S
ta
ti
c
 d
v
/d
t(
V
/u
s
)
TJ,Junction temperature, °C
FIG.10- Typical exponential static dv/dt versus
peak voltage, MT2(+)
RG - MT1 = 510 Ω
VPK = 400V
600V
800V
1
10
100
0 5 10 15 20 25
(d
v
/d
t)
C
,
C
ri
ri
c
a
l
ra
te
 o
f
ri
s
e
 o
f
c
o
m
m
u
ta
ti
n
g
 v
o
lt
a
g
e
,
V
/u
s
di/dt C,Critical rate of change of commutating current, A/ms
FIG.14- Critical rate of rise of commutating
voltage
110°C 100°C
90°C
RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
T16M5T600HB
C
IMPORTANT NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER
LSC reserves the right to make changes to this document and its products and specifications
at any time without notice.  Customers should obtain and confirm the latest product
information and specifications before final design purchase or use.
ALL INFORMATION ARE PROVIDED AS-IS, EVEN IT HAS QUALIFIED BY THE AEC-Q101
WHICH SATISFY INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION REQUIREMENT, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY
STATED IN THIS DATA SHEET IS APPLIED FOR AUTOMOTIVE GRADE, LSC MAKE NO
WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATION OR GUARANTEE, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED
OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, REGARDING ANY
MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO THE LSC TECHNOLOGY.
LSC DOES NOT ASSUME ANY LIABILITY OR COMPENSATION FOR ANY APPLICATION
ASSISTANCE OR CUSTOMER PRODUCT DESIGN, AND MAKE NO WARRANTY OR
ACCEPT ANY LIABILITY WITH PRODUCTS, WHICH ARE PURCHASED OR USED FOR
ANY UNINTENDED OR UNAUTHORIZED APPLICATION.
No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any intellectual property rights of LSC.
LSC products are not authorized for use as critical components in life support devices or
systems without express written approval of LSC.
REGAL DISCLAIMER NOTICE